

Nos. 16-71196 and 21-631

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE ADALBERTO ARIAS JOVEL,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from
the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PANGEA LEGAL SERVICES ET AL. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JOSE ADALBERTO ARIAS JOVEL**

SHANTI THARAYIL
JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 725-7958
tharayil@law.stanford.edu
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

African Advocacy Network; Alameda County Public Defender; California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice; Community Action Board of Santa Cruz County, Inc.; Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto; Council on American-Islamic Relations, California; Criminal Justice Clinic, U.C. Irvine School of Law; Dolores Street Community Services; Florence Immigrant & Refugee Rights Project; Immigrant Defenders Law Center; Immigrant Legal Defense; Immigrant Legal Services of the Central Coast, Inc.; Immigration Resource Center of San Gabriel Valley; Indigent Defense Association of Sonoma County, LLC; Jewish Family & Community Services - East Bay; Latin Advocacy Network (LATINAN); Los Angeles Center for Law and Justice; Los Angeles County Alternate Public Defender; National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild (NIPNLG); Open Immigration Legal Services; Oregon Justice Resource Center; Organization for the Legal Advancement of La Raza, Inc. (O.L.A. Raza); Organized Communities Against Deportations; Public Counsel; San Francisco Office of the Public Defender; San Joaquin College of Law, New American Legal Clinic; Santa Clara County Office of the Public Defender; SB County Immigrant Legal Defense Center; Silicon Valley De-Bug; Stand Together Contra Costa; Texas A&M School of Law Immigrant Rights Clinic; U.C. Davis Immigration Law Clinic; U.C.I. Law Immigrant Rights Clinic; University of San Francisco Immigration & Deportation Defense Clinic; and the Washington Defender Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
FRAP 29(a)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	viii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Every Error That Meets the Statutory Requirements for a Section 1473.7(a)(1) Vacatur is a Legal Error Under Pickering.....	8
A. Section 1473.7(a)(1) Corrects for Legal Defects Stemming from Defense Counsel’s Error, Which Constitute Legal Error Under Pickering	10
B. Section 1473.7(a)(1) Vacates Pleas That Are Not Voluntarily or Intelligently Made, As Required by Federal and State Law, Correcting for Legal Error Under Pickering.....	15
1. A Community Member with a Cognitive Disability Cannot Meaningfully Understand, Defend Against, or Knowingly Accept the Consequences of a Plea, Rendering the Plea Legally Invalid.....	18
2. A Community Member Who Cannot Understand a Plea Because of Inadequate Translation Cannot Meaningfully Understand, Defend Against, or Knowingly Accept the Immigration Consequences of the Plea.....	21
3. A Community Member Who Is Unrepresented or Who Pleads Without Counsel Cannot Meaningfully Understand, Defend Against, or Knowingly Accept the Consequences of a Plea, Rendering the Plea Legally Invalid.....	22

II. Section 1473.7’s Structure Demonstrates That California Courts Must
Always Find Legal Error Before Granting a Vacatur25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adamiak</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 878 (B.I.A. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Albert Limon Castro</i> , 2018 WL 8333468 (B.I.A. Dec. 28, 2018).....	10
<i>In re Aruyun Demirchyan</i> , 2019 WL 7168795 (B.I.A. Oct. 31, 2019)	9
<i>Brady v U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	20
<i>Cardoso-Tlaseca v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Ernesto Rios Rodriguez</i> , 2019 WL 7859271 (B.I.A. Dec. 2, 2019).....	10
<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	11, 16
<i>Nath v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10, 16
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 229 (Ct. App. 2004)	12, 14
<i>People v. Giron</i> , 523 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1974)	16, 17
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 818, 829 (Ct. App. 2018).....	26
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 240 Cal. App. 3d 328 (Ct. App. 1987)	11

People v. Vivar,
485 P.3d 425 (Cal. 2021)5, 6, 25, 26

In re Pickering,
23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (B.I.A. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds sub
nom., Pickering v. Gonzales*, 454 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

U.S. v. Rodriguez-Vega,
797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....11, 17, 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....3, 4

Cal. Penal Code § 1016.24, 11

Cal. Penal Code § 1016.34, 12, 14

Cal. Penal Code § 1016.523, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 1016.816

Cal. Penal Code § 101822

Cal. Penal Code § 1473.7*passim*

Other Authorities

Andrew Wachtenheim & Rose Cahn, *Using and Defending California
Penal Code Vacaturs in Immigration Proceeding* (ILRC 2020),
available at
[https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/using_and_defend
ing_california_penal_code_1473.7_vacaturs_in_immigration_proc
eedings_sample_memorandum_of_law_and_table_of_bia_cases-
4.28_0_2.pdf](https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/using_and_defending_california_penal_code_1473.7_vacaturs_in_immigration_proceedings_sample_memorandum_of_law_and_table_of_bia_cases-4.28_0_2.pdf).....19
